
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Development Control and Regulatory Board  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 22 June 2023 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr E. Walters (Tel: 0116 3052583) 

Email: euan.walters@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. R. G. Allen CC 

Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 

Mr. D. A. Gamble CC 
Mr. D. J. Grimley CC 

Mr. D. Harrison CC 
 

Mr. P. King CC 
Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC 
Mr. C. A. Smith CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via You Tube 

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLrlN4_PKzPXjar7IOtLtNZvIwZ4xT_8yU 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  

 
  

 
1.  
  

Appointment of Chairman.  
 

 

 To note that Mr. L. Phillimore CC was nominated as Chairman-elect 
to the Development Control and Regulatory Board at the Annual 
Meeting of the County Council held on 17 May 2023. 
 

 

2.  
  

Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 

 

3.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2023.  
 

(Pages 3 - 4) 

4.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 

5.  
  

Questions asked by Members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLrlN4_PKzPXjar7IOtLtNZvIwZ4xT_8yU


 

 

 
6.  
  

To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take 
as urgent elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 

7.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 

 

8.  
  

Presentation of petitions under Standing Order 35.  
 

 

 Reports of the Chief Executive on Planning Applications - County Matter 
Applications. 
  

9.  
  

2022/2260/02 (2022/VOCM/0161/LCC): Variation of planning 
conditions no.8 and no. 10 of planning permission reference 
2001/2001/2 to increase imports of gypsum and the associated 
numbers of HGV movements and a reduction in the permitted hours 
of importation - Barrow Works, Paudy Lane, Seagrave.  
 

(Pages 5 - 40) 

10.  
  

2023/10047/04 (2023/CM/0037/LCC): Retention of existing 
hardstanding, including existing and proposed landscaping - 
Bosworth Marina, Carlton Road, Market Bosworth.  
 

(Pages 41 - 
50) 

 Reports of the Director of Corporate Resources. 
  

11.  
  

Leicestershire County Council Country Parks Byelaws.  
 

(Pages 51 - 
64) 

12.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent.  
 

 

13.  
  

Chairman's announcements.  
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board held at County 
Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 11 May 2023.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. G. Coxon CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 
Mr. T. Barkley CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. D. A. Gamble CC 
Mr. D. J. Grimley CC 
 

Mr. D. Harrison CC 
Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC 
Mr. C. A. Smith CC 
 

 
 

71. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2023 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

72. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

73. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

74. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

75. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

76. Presentation of petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 
 
 

3 Agenda Item 3



 
 

 

 

77. Winstay Aggregates Limited: Retrospective change of use of agricultural land to soil and 
aggregates waste transfer centre (Sui Generis) and includes associated works and 
engineering options - Bracknell Farm, Leicester Road, Thurlaston.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 

Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 

 

In accordance with the procedures for making representations to the Board, Mr. B. 

Rayner (Holland Lloyd) and Mr. M. Harrison (Golden Site) spoke on behalf of the 

applicant, and Mrs. Maggie Wright CC and Mr. R. Allen CC spoke as the local members.  

 

Mrs. Wright CC acknowledged that the location of the application site did not comply with 

Policy W4 and Policy W5 of the Leicestershire Minerals and Waste Local Plan but she 

suggested that the proposed site was a good location which would result in minimal harm 

to the local area. Mrs Wright noted that the site was close to the Barwell and Earl Shilton 

Sustainable Urban Extensions (SUEs). Mrs. Wright CC also noted that if planning 

permission was granted formal contracts with companies could be agreed for use of the 

site.  

 

  Mr. R. Allen CC stated that he supported the principle of diversifying the use of 

agricultural land for soil and aggregates however he questioned the location of this 

particular site in particular the potential visual and noise impacts on the surrounding area. 

In response to comments about the nearby SUEs Mr Allen pointed out that planning 

applications should be considered on their own merits and not in conjunction with other 

planned developments. Mr. Allen CC also raised concerns about the conduct of the 

applicant which meant they had been required to submit the application retrospectively. 

Mr. Allen CC stated that he supported the officer’s recommendation to refuse the 

application and issue an enforcement notice. 

 

Board members emphasised the importance of planning applications complying with 

policy and waste sites being located within the relevant boundaries for those types of 

sites. 

 

RESOLVED: 

 

(a) That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the appendix to the report.  

 

(b) That an enforcement notice (and/or any other similar notices as may be considered 

appropriate by officers) to rectify breach of planning control be issued.  

 
78. Chairman's announcements.  

 
The Chairman advised that the next meeting of the Board would take place on Thursday 
22 June 2023 at 2.00pm.  
 
 

2.00  - 2.50 pm CHAIRMAN 
11 May 2023 

4



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD 

 

22 JUNE 2023 

 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

COUNTY MATTER 

 

PART A – SUMMARY REPORT 

 

 

APP.NO. & DATE: 2022/2260/02 (2022/VOCM/0161/LCC) – Valid Date: 

08/12/2022. 

PROPOSAL: Variation of planning conditions no.8 and no. 10 of 

planning permission reference 2001/2001/2 to increase 

imports of gypsum and the associated numbers of HGV 

movements and a reduction in the permitted hours of 

importation. 

LOCATION: Barrow Works, Paudy Lane, Seagrave, Leicestershire, 

LE12 8GB 

APPLICANT: British Gypsum  

MAIN ISSUES: Impacts on the highway including rights of way, local 

amenity, health and wellbeing, ecology, the local 

environment, climate change, sustainability, and 

cumulative impact.  

RECOMMENDATION: Permit subject to the conditions included in Appendix A 

and the prior completion of a legal agreement.  

Circulation Under Local Issues Alert Procedure 

 

Mrs. H. Fryer CC (Quorn & Barrow), and Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC (Sileby & The 

Wolds).  

Officer to Contact 

 
Amelia Mistry 
Email:  planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk 
 

5 Agenda Item 9



2022/2260/02 (2022-VOCM-0161-LCC) – continued 
 

PART B – MAIN REPORT 

Location and Setting of Site 

 

1. The Barrow Works
[...]
ceptors, 
should permission be granted, implementation of the mitigation measures 
proposed by the applicant are recommended to be undertaken by CBC 
Environmental Health. Given that these measures are not considered necessary 
to mitigate the proposed development, it is considered that any planning 
condition requiring the installation of the acoustic fence or replacement window 
glazing would not meet the relevant tests for planning conditions, as set out in 
paragraph 55 of the NPPF. These are whether a planning condition is: 
necessary; relevant to planning; relevant to the development to be permitted; 
enforceable; precise; and reasonable in all other respects. In this instance such 
a condition would not be considered necessary. With respect to the glazing of 
windows, any planning condition would also not be considered enforceable since 
it would lie outside of the planning permission boundary.  

 
118. Given that the proposed development is for an increase in HGV movements, it is 

not considered that the proposed development would result in adverse dust, 
odour or litter issues.  

 
119. Overall, with respect to local amenity, the proposals are found to accord with 

Policy DM2.  
 

Air Quality  
 
120. With regards to air quality, Charnwood Borough Council use screening tools to 

review and assess air quality when new or modified sources of emissions are 
proposed. Traffic sources are normally screened out unless falling under the 
following; a significant change in Heavy Duty Vehicles (HDV) flows on local roads 
with relevant receptors of: 
 

• 2,500 HDVs/day - exposure within 10m from kerb (20m in conurbations > 
2m inhabitants) Or: 

• More than 25 Annual Average Daily Traffic within or adjacent to an Air 
Quality Management Area 

• More than 100 Annual Average Daily Traffic elsewhere.  
 

121. The proposal was screened out of any further requirement for dispersion 
modelling or monitoring and is likely to have a negligible impact on local air 
q
[...]
ed and operated by 
the Company. The traffic speed cameras shall be installed to monitor vehicles 
travelling to and from the Barrow Works’.  The condition goes on to state, ‘All 
information obtained from the traffic speed cameras shall be made available to 
the Mineral Planning Authority within 7 days of a written request by him’.   

 
131. Following the grant of permission 2001/2001/02 it was found that the installation 

of speed cameras would be difficult to provide owing to the lack of convenient 
electricity supply. Additionally, correspondence from the Local Highway Authority 
indicated that mobile cameras may be more effective than one static camera.  
Following this, a mobile speed camera scheme was submitted to the Planning 
Authority.  The applicant used an independent contractor to carry out random 
speed checks along Paudy Lane for a period of 6 months.  The applicant has 

32



2022/2260/02 (2022-VOCM-0161-LCC) – continued 
 

been in discussions with the Local Highway Authority and it is considered that 
the permanent installation of speed cameras remains an unviable option. Given 
that speeding is a matter of civil law, it is not considered that any further 
assessment of the viability for the installation of speed cameras on Paudy Lane 
is required.  

 
132. It is considered that Condition 4 of planning permission 2001/2001/2 does not 

meet the relevant the tests for planning conditions as set out in paragraph 55 of 
the NPPF.  The imposition of the planning condition was not necessary, given 
that speeding vehicles outside of the site boundary are a matter for civil law and 
therefore not relevant to planning.  Additionally, given that the monitoring must 
take place outside of the site boundary, the planning condition remains 
unenforceable.  Therefore, this requirement should no longer be imposed should 
permission be granted. It is proposed that this condition be removed from any 
subsequent decision notice.  

 
Ecology, nature conservatio
[...]
 and cumulative 
impact.  

 
156. The relevant development control policies within the development plan provide 

the basis for the assessment.  The proposal has also been assessed against 
national planning policies and guidance contained in NPPF and PPG and is 
considered to reflect the principles of sustainable mineral development. 

 
157. It is considered that subject to the imposition of planning conditions and the prior 

completion of a legal agreement to ensure the continued imposition of lorry 
routeing to and from the site, the proposed development would be acceptable.  

 
 
 

37



2022/2260/02 (2022-VOCM-0161-LCC) – continued 
 

Statement of Positive and Proactive Engagement 
 
158. In determining this application the Mineral Planning Authority has worked 

positively and proactively with the applicant by assessing the proposals against 
relevant Development Plan policies, all material considerations, consultation 
responses and any valid representations that may have been received. This 
approach has been in accordance with the requirement set out in the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
Recommendation 

 

A. PERMIT subject to the conditions as set out in the Appendix A and the prior 
completion of a legal agreement to ensure the continued imposition of lorry 
routeing to and from the site; 

 
Officer to Contact 
 

Amelia Mistry (Tel: 0116 305 7326) 
 
E-Mail planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk 

 

38

mailto:planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk


2022/2260/02 (2022-VOCM-0161-LCC) – continued 
 

Appendix A  
 
Conditions  
 

1. The development shall be commenced within 3 years of the date of this permission. 
Written notification of the commencement of the development shall be provided to the 
Mineral Planning Authority within seven days from the date of the commencement.  

 
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act, 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004.  

[...]
 For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out in a satisfactory manner in accordance with the approved details. 

 
 
 

40



 

 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD  

  
22 JUNE 2023 

  
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  

  
COUNTY MATTER  

  
PART A – SUMMARY REPORT  

 
 
APP.NO.  2023/10047/04 (202/CM/0037/LCC) 
 
DATE OF VALIDATION: 31 March 2023 
 
PROPOSAL: Retention of existing hardstanding, including existing 

and proposed landscaping 
 
LOCATION: Bosworth Marina, Carlton Road, Market Bosworth, 

Leicestershire, CV13 6PG 
 
APPLICANT: Bosworth Marina  
   
RECOMMENDATION:  Permit, subject to conditions 

  
   
Circulation Under Local Issues Alert Procedure  
 
Mr. B. Harrison-Rushton CC 
    
The Site and Surroundings 
 
1. Bosworth Marina comprises an established canal boat marina for tourist (non-

residential) boat moorings. The overall site comprises an approximately 7.5 
hectare facility with mooring access taken from the Ashby de la Zouch Canal. 
Mooring facilities are taken from the main canal to the east and form a water-
based L-shape with administration building, clubhouse and car parking within the 
‘L’ between canal and marina facilities.   

 
2. The north and western parts of the site are formed of amenity grassland, flood 

storage, wetlands and landscaping. The main access to the site is from Carlton 
Road with the application site being contained at this point and to the south. 

 
3. The marina is set at the western entrance to the village of Market Bosworth 

opposing the sports club on Wellsborough Road.  
 

4. The site is set outside of the main village of Market Bosworth. It is not located 
within the Conservation Area and is in flood zone 1 (low probability of flooding).  

41 Agenda Item 10



 

 
Background and Planning History 
 
5. The marina site has a long history, originally dealt with as an application by the 

Borough Council in 2002. Ongoing revisions during this time between the 
[...]
ads and exploits any opportunities to make a location more 
sustainable (for example by improving the scope for access on foot, by cycling or 
by public transport). The use of previously developed land, and sites that are 
physically well-related to existing settlements, should be encouraged where 
suitable opportunities exist. 

 
Consultations 
 

25. Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council – Raise objection to the scheme due 
to: 

• Development of hardstanding in open countryside; 

• Loss of biodiversity; 

44



 

• Noise concerns . 
 

26. Market Bosworth Parish Council – objects to the application: 

• Lack of wildlife and habitat provision; 

• Inconsistent with original landscaping scheme. 
 

27.  Carlton Parish Council - objects to this proposal on the grounds that: 

• Area of hardstanding is in open countryside is not well related to the 
existing Marina; 

• Inconsistent with landscaping and wildlife provision. 
 

28. Highways Authority – Acknowledge that due to the low level of proposed HGV 
movements it is unlikely that the proposed development will result in a severe 
impact on the existing highway network in accordance with Paragraphs 110 & 
111 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2021. 

 
29. Leicestershire County Council Landscape - no objection to the application and 

the proposals will not have an adverse landscape and visual impact on the 
surrounding area. 
 

30. Lead Local Flood Authority (Leicestershire County Council) – no comments. 
 

31. Local Member – Mr. B. Harrison-Rushton CC - has been notified of the 
application. 
 

Publicity and Representations 
 

32. The application has been publicised by means of a site notice and neighbour 
notification letters sent to the nearest occupiers in accordance with the County 
Council’s adopted Statement of Community Involvement.  

 
33. No third party representations were received in response to the consultation.  

 
Assessment of Proposal 
 
Planning Policy Assessment 

 
34. The appli
[...]
ea and to comply with policies DM4 and DM10 of the Hinckley and Bosworth 
Borough Council Site Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD. 

 
4. The area of hardstanding shall not be used for the parking of vehicles excepting 

insofar as it relates to temporary parking in connection with the movement of 
canal boats.  

 
Reason: To ensure the development is not detrimental to the amenity of the 
area and to comply with policies DM4 and DM10 of the Hinckley and Bosworth 
Borough Council Site Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD. 

 
5. Notwithstanding the provisions of S55 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990 (as amended), no mobile lighting structures shall be sited, placed or 
operated on the site at any time.  

 
Reason: To ensure the development is not detrimental to the amenity of the 
area and to comply with policies DM4 and DM10 of the Hinckley and Bosworth 
Borough Council Site Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD. 
 
 

APPENDIX A 
50



 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD  
 

22 JUNE 2023 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
COUNTRY PARKS BYELAWS 

 
Purpose of Report 

 
1. To update the committee on the public consultation on the byelaws and 

proposed amendments as a result of consultation. 
 

2. To seek approval to proceed to the County Council meeting on 5 July for 
provisional agreement of the byelaws for each of the Country Parks and other 
informal rural recreation areas in the County managed by the County Council, 
subject to advertisement and confirmation from the Secretary of State. 

 
 Background 
 
3. All Country Parks and recreational sites managed by the Country Parks Service 

are covered by Byelaws introduced in 2003, with the exception of the Brampton 
Valley Way, Market Harborough (adopted in 1990). No changes will be made to 
the Brampton Valley Way Byelaws. 
 

3. A Byelaw is a local law, which is made by a local authority.  If there is already 
legislation covering a matter causing concern, then a Byelaw is not normally 
considered suitable.  Since Byelaws create criminal offences, they must be 
confirmed by the Secretary of State before they can come into effect.  These 
Byelaws will be made under Section 41 of the Countryside Act 1968, following 
procedure laid down in the Local Government Act 1972. The delegated function 
of the Board includes the consideration of Byelaws. By virtue of Article 4 of the 
County Council's Constitution the final decision will be made by the County 
Council. 
 

4. In a meeting of the council on 30th September 2020, a motion was passed to:  
 

“Require officers to introduce a condition of contract relating to outdoor events 
and organised functions on land or property owned and/or controlled by the 
County Council to prohibit the release of any sky lantern or helium balloons 
regardless of purpose.” 

 

51 Agenda Item 11



5. At the meeting on 13th October 2022 the Development Control and Regulatory 
Board considered an initial draft of proposed revised byelaws for Country Parks 
managed by the County Council. At that meeting, the Director of Corporate 
Resources was authorised to: 

a. Commence consultation on amending the current byelaws for all 
country parks; 

b. Consult informally with DLUHC, DEFRA, Natural England and other 
statutory bodies. 
 

6. Furthermore, the Board made various comments regarding the wording of the 
proposed byelaws, particularly in relation to electric scooters and music and 
singing. 

 
 Results of the Consultation 
 
7. A public consultation on the byelaws ran from 1st December 2022 to 23rd 

February 2023, hosted on the County Council’s website. It was also advertised 
on social media and on posters around parks. Separately, a comprehensive list 
of stakeholder organisations was contacted, and they were invited to give the 
comments. 

 
8. Of the 71 responses received 78% were from Leicestershire and most were 

vis
[...]
ubject to agreement of the Board, the byelaws will be given provisional 

agreement by full council, prior to advertisement and then submission of draft 
byelaws to the Secretary of State for confirmation. 

 
 Equalities Implications 
 
17. None that can be quantified at this time. 
 

Human Rights Implications 
 
18.   None that can be quantified at this time. 
 

Recommendations 
 
19. That the County Council be recommended to authorise the Director of Law and 

Governance: 
 

(a) to make and seal Byelaws as appropriate for each of the Country Parks 
listed in accordance with the details set out in Appendix A to this report 
and to revoke all previous byelaws on those sites; and 
 

(b) to advertise the making of and to seek confirmation by the Secretary of 
State of these Byelaws. 

 
Reason for Recommendations 

 
20. To provide a more effective means of dealing with day-to-day management 

issues and problems experienced on Country Parks and other recreational 
sites. 

 
Circulation under Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 

21. none 
 
Officer to Contact 
 
Richard Hunt 
 

53



Head of Catering Hospitality and Country Parks 
richard.hunt@leics.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers 
 

Report to Development Control and Regulatory Board on 13 October 2022: 
https://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s171623/Byelaws%20-
%20DCRB%20Report%20October%202022%20Final%20draft.pdf 
 
 

List of Appendices 
 
A  Proposed byelaws 
B      Schedule of Country Parks 

 

 

 

54

https://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s171623/Byelaws%20-%20DCRB%20Report%20October%202022%20Final%20draft.pdf
https://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s171623/Byelaws%20-%20DCRB%20Report%20October%202022%20Final%20draft.pdf


DC&REG. BOARD 12/6/03 

APPENDIX 1 
 

COUNTRY PARKS 
 
These Byelaws are made by the Leicestershire County Council under Section 41 of 
the Countryside Act 1968, with respect to those areas of land listed in Appendix B 
and any new areas to which the public have access. 
 

Interpretat
[...]
he Council 
permits bathing and swimming. 

 
Boats 

 
16. No person shall, without the consent of the Council, place on any lake or other 

waterway comprised in the land, any boat other than a model yacht or toy boat. 
( including a power- driven model yacht or toy boat) PROVIDED that no person 
shall operate a power-driven model yacht or toy boat in such a manner as to 
cause danger to individuals or damage to  the flora and fauna of the park, or 
give reasonable grounds for annoyance to any other person.  

 
 
 Horses (Dangerous Riding) 
 
17. No person shall on the land intentionally or negligently ride a horse in such a 

manner as to cause  danger or annoyance to  any other person using the land. 
 
 Horses (Only in Designated Areas) 
 
18. Where any part of the land has, by notices placed in conspicuous positions on 

the land, been set apart by the Council as an area where horse-riding is 
permitted, no person shall, without the consent of the Council, ride a horse on 
any other part of the land. 

58



DC&REG. BOARD 12/6/03 

 
 Dogs Prohibited from the Ground(s) 
 
19. (1)  No person (other than a registered blind person) in charge of a dog shall, 

without reasonable excuse, permit the dog to enter or remain in any of the dog 
prohibited area(s). 
 
(2) An officer of the Council or any constable may require a person in charge 
of a dog which has entered any of the dog prohibited areas to remove the dog 
therefrom. 

 
 (3) In this Byelaw the dog prohibited area shall mean that part of the land 

which has by notices placed in conspicuous positions on the land been set 
apart by the Council as an area for children’s play area where dogs are not 
permitted. 

 
 Dogs on Leads 
 
20. (1) No person in charge of a dog shall, without reasonable excuse, permit the 

dog to enter or remain in any of the dogs on leads area(s) unless the dog is 
held on a lead and is restrained from behaviour giving reasonable grounds for 
annoyance.  

 
(2) In this Byelaw the
[...]
t.  45 ha 
(110 acres) of Leicestershire habitats including a mini arboretum, nature trail 
and popular coarse fishery. Café alongside Century Theatre, 4km of mountain 
bike trail. Childrens play area and pump track. 

 
 
 
 

64


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2023.
	9 2022/2260/02 (2022/VOCM/0161/LCC): Variation of planning conditions no.8 and no. 10 of planning permission reference 2001/2001/2 to increase imports of gypsum and the associated numbers of HGV movements and a reduction in the permitted hours of importation - Barrow Works, Paudy Lane, Seagrave.
	10 2023/10047/04 (2023/CM/0037/LCC): Retention of existing hardstanding, including existing and proposed landscaping - Bosworth Marina, Carlton Road, Market Bosworth.
	11 Leicestershire County Council Country Parks Byelaws.
	Appendices - proposed Byelaws




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board held at County 
Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 22 June 2023.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. R. G. Allen CC 
Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 
 

Mr. P. King CC 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC 
Mrs B. Seaton CC 
Mr. C. A. Smith CC 
 

 
1. Appointment of Chairman.  

 
It was noted that Mr. L. Phillimore CC had been appointed Chairman-elect at the Annual 
Meeting of the County Council on 17 May 2023. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. L. Phillimore CC be appointed Chairman of the Development Control and 
Regulatory Board until the date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2024. 
 
  

Mr. L. Phillimore CC - in the Chair. 
 

2. Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 
It was proposed, and seconded "That Mr. B. Lovegrove CC be appointed Deputy-
Chairman". 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That Mr. B. Lovegrove CC be appointed Deputy-Chairman of the Development Control 
and Regulatory Board until the date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2024. 
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2023 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

4. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

5. Questions asked by Members).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 
 



 
 

 

2 

6. Urgent.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

7. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
It was noted that all members who were members of a Parish, Town or District Council, 
or Liaison Committee would have personal interests in applications which related to 
areas covered by those authorities. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

8. Presentation of petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

9. 2022/2260/02 (2022/VOCM/0161/LCC): Variation of planning conditions no.8 and no. 10 
of planning permission reference 2001/2001/2 to increase imports of gypsum and the 
associated numbers of HGV movements and a reduction in the permitted hours of 
importation - Barrow Works, Paudy Lane, Seagrave.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Board was also in receipt of written representations from Karen Dalzell-Payne which 
objected to the application, and from Mrs. H. Fryer CC in support of the officer’s 
recommendation to approve the application. 
 
In accordance with the procedures for making representations to the Board, Jennifer 
Saunders (Saint-Gobain) spoke on behalf of the applicant, Elaine Goodwin and Elizabeth 
Hollingshead spoke against the proposals, and Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC spoke as the local 
member. 
 
Mr. Shepherd CC raised concerns about the impact of the lorry movements on the 
amenity and quality of life of local residents and asked for the application to be refused. 
 
In response to members’ questions, clarification was given that the application proposed 
an additional 2 movements per hour along Paudy Lane which would comprise of one 
vehicle entering and then exiting the site. This would result in a total of 4 movements per 
hour on average. 
 
The Board noted that condition 4(b) of planning permission 2001/2001/02 required the 
provision of speed cameras (within the public highway) to be privately owned and 
operated by the Company, though it did not specify whether these were to be average 
speed cameras or solar powered speed signs. However, the view of officers was that 
condition 4 did not meet the relevant tests for planning conditions as set out in paragraph 
55 of the National Planning Policy Framework in that the imposition of the planning 
condition was not necessary, given that speeding vehicles outside of the site boundary 
were a matter for civil law and therefore not relevant to planning and neither was it 



 
 

 

3 

enforceable. Nevertheless, the applicant had already offered to pay for solar powered 
speed signs, and the applicant stated that they would also consider whether it was a 
possibility to implement average speed cameras on Paudy Lane. The Board asked 
officers to send an Informative to the applicant specifying that the offer to give 
consideration to further speed monitoring would be welcomed.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be permitted subject to the conditions nos. 1-9 as set out in the 
appendix to the report and the prior completion of a legal agreement to ensure the 
continued imposition of lorry routeing to and from the site. 
 

10. 2023/10047/04 (2023/CM/0037/LCC): Retention of existing hardstanding, including 
existing and proposed landscaping - Bosworth Marina, Carlton Road, Market Bosworth.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
It was noted that the local member Mr. B. Harrison-Rushton CC shared the same 
concerns about the application as those expressed by both Market Bosworth and Carlton 
Parish Council regarding the lack of wildlife and habitat provision, and the proposed 
hardstanding being inconsistent with the existing marina and landscaping.  
 
In accordance with the procedures for making representations to the Board David Harris-
Watkins (Andrew Large Surveyors Ltd) spoke on behalf of the applicant.  
 
The applicant clarified that the hardstanding would be used for the storage of boats but 
that no works would take place on the boats whilst they were on the hardstanding. 
Instead, planning permission had been granted for a workshop which had not yet been 
constructed. 
 
Reassurance was given that in addition to the original landscaping scheme for the 
marina, the applicant had already planted an additional hedgerow and would carry out 
further tree planting in the next planting season autumn/winter 2023/24. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be permitted subject to the conditions nos. 1-5 as set out in the 
appendix to the report. 
 

11. Leicestershire County Council Country Parks Byelaws.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which provided an 
update on the public consultation on the byelaws and proposed amendments as a result 
of the consultation. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The Board noted that paragraph 19(1) of the proposed byelaws referred to “a registered 
blind person” and sought clarification on whether this would result in Assistance Dogs 
(belonging to persons not registered blind) being prevented from entering or remaining in 
any of the dog prohibited area(s). In response the Board received reassurances that 
Assistance Dogs would be covered under where paragraph 19(1) referred to “reasonable 



 
 

 

4 

excuse” and therefore Assistance Dogs would not be prevented from entering the 
prohibited areas.  
 
The Board was also reassured that the amendments to the proposed byelaws would still 
result in people being prevented from removing the eggs of fish or birds. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the County Council be recommended to authorise the Director of Law and 
Governance:  
 
(a)    to make and seal Byelaws as appropriate for each of the Country Parks listed in 

accordance with the details set out in the appendix to the report and to revoke all 
previous byelaws on those sites; and  

 
(b)    to advertise the making of and to seek confirmation by the Secretary of State of 

these Byelaws. 
 

12. Chairman's announcements.  
 
The Chairman paid tribute to Mr. J. G. Coxon CC for his service as Chairman of the 
Board over the previous years. 
 
The Chairman confirmed that the next meeting of the Board would take place on 
Thursday 3 August 2023 at 2.00pm. 
 
 
 

2.00  - 3.25 pm CHAIRMAN 
22 June 2023 

 


